
 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, Nicky Dykes, 
Robert Evans, Terence Nathan and Angela Page 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 7 JANUARY 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 22 December 2015 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on  
020 8461 7566 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bickley 7 - 24 (15/04295/FULL1) - Holly Rigg, Woodlands 
Road, Bickley, Bromley BR1 2AP  
 

4.2 Shortlands 25 - 32 (15/04542/FULL6) - 67 Bushey Way, 
Beckenham BR3 6TH  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.3 Copers Cope 33 - 42 (15/03847/FULL1) - 1 Canterbury Close, 
Beckenham BR3 5EP  
 

4.4 Chislehurst Conservation Area 43 - 48 (15/04543/FULL6) - 2 Camden Park Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 5HG  
 

4.5 Hayes and Coney Hall 49 - 56 (15/04760/FULL6) - 5 Hilldown Road, 
Hayes, BR2 7HX  
 

 
 
 



 
 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

5    CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES  

  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

5.1 Chislehurst 57 - 68 Builders Yard Rear of 1-14 Albany Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 6BG  
 

 

6    TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

26 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 5 November 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, 
Robert Evans, Terence Nathan and Angela Page 
 

 
 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Katy Boughey declared an Interest as the applicant in Item 4.3;  she left the 
Chamber for the duration of this item. 
 
Councillor Alexa Michael declared a Personal Interest in Item 4.5 as she knew the 
applicant personally through the local Conservative Association.  
 
15   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON  

10 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 be confirmed. 
 
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicky Dykes. 
 
17   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
 
17.1 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/03064/FULL6) - West Pelham, Manor Park, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5QE 
Description of application – Roof alterations to provide 
habitable accommodation in roofspace and single 
storey side extension.  
 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION be GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
17.2 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(15/03184/FULL1) - 30 St John's Road, Penge, 
SE20 7ED 
Description of application – Construction of a ground 
floor rear extension together with provision of 
associated cycle and refuse storage. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 

 

27 
 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received. It was 
noted that on page 19 of the Chief Planner’s report 
under the heading ‘Proposal’, the second paragraph, 
should be amended to read, ‘This application was 
withdrawn from a previous Plans-Sub Committee 
meeting on 8th October 2015 for the roof extensions to 
be removed from the description of the application 
description and the conversion to flats. The 
application now solely relates to a single storey rear 
extension. Neighbours have been advised of a 
revision to the description of the application coupled 
with revised plans.’ 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
17.3 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/04028/FULL1) - 6 The Meadow, Chislehurst 
BR7 6AA 
Description of application – Erection of four bedroom 
dwelling and attached garage (Minor Material 
Amendment Application to approved application Ref 
DC/15/01930/FULL1 for widened attached garage and 
redesigned and repositioned rear single storey family 
room). 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
17.4 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(15/00832/FULL6) - 74 West Common Road, Hayes, 
Bromley BR2 7BY 
Description of application - Two storey rear extension 
and rooflights. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 
 

28 

17.5 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/01879/OUT) - 27 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 6AF 

Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a 2 storey 4 bedroom 
dwelling. OUTLINE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner wi
[...]
ication - Part two storey/first floor 
side/rear extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
17.8 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(15/02996/FULL6) - 125 Tubbenden Lane, 
Orpington, BR6 9PP 
Description of application – First floor side extension, 
single storey front porch and elevational alterations to 
incorporate conversion of garage to habitable 
accommodation. 
 
It was noted that no objections to the application had 
been received.   
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with a further condition to read:- 
“4.  A side space of 1.2 metres shall be provided 
between the first floor flank wall of the extension  
hereby permitted and the flank boundary of the 
property. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy H9 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual amenities of the area.” 

 
17.9 
DARWIN 

(15/03262/FULL1) - The Warren, Single Street, 
Berrys Green, Westerham, TN16 3AB 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
bungalow and garage and erection of detached two 
storey 4 bedroom dwelling with detached garage. 
 
A statement from Ward Member, Councillor Richard 
Scoates, was read. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 
 

30 

17.10 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/03284/FULL1) - 68 Windsor Drive, Orpington, 
BR6 6HD 
Description of application – Detached two storey 3 
bedroom dwelling on land adjacent to 68 Windsor 
Drive with new vehicular access to No. 68 and 
associated parking. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PER
[...]
and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  Ward 
Member, Councillor Angela Page, reported that she 
and her fellow Ward Members would support another 
application if it were more sympathetic to 
neighbouring properties but that they could not 
support this application. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.59 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Proposed demolition of existing 2no dwellings and the development of 4no 
dwellings 
 
Key designations: 
 
Area of Special Residential Character  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Flood Zone 2  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds  
Open Space Deficiency  
Smoke Control SCA 13 
Smoke Control SCA 12 
Smoke Control SCA 10 
 
Proposal 
  
o The application site is approximately 40 metres in width and approximately 
38.5m at the deepest point having an area of 0.142 hectares. The application 
seeks the demolition of two properties, Hollyrigg and Tall Trees and the erection of 
four properties with 5 bedrooms. 
 
o The units will be three storey with a basement level, detached and of a town 
house design. The main living accommodation will be provided within ground and 
first floor with bedroom provision to the first and second floors. The properties front 
onto Woodlands Road with off street parking provided by an area of hardstanding 
to the front of the properties for up to two vehicles and one internal parking space 
within the basement level. Amenity space is provided to the rear which is accessed 
to the side of the properties.  
 
o Permission has already been granted for four dwellings of similar siting, 
layout and proportions to this ap
[...]
 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T5, T6, T7, T15, T16 & T18 of the 

Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of the 
adjacent properties. 

 
 9 The development permitted by this planning permission shall not 

commence until a surface water drainage scheme for the site based 
on sustainable drainage principles, and an assessment of the 
hydrological and hydro geological context of the development has 
been submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning Authority. 
The surface water drainage strategy should seek to implement a 
SUDS hierarchy that achieves reductions in surface water run-off 
rates to Greenfield rates in line with the Preferred Standard of the 
Mayor's London Plan. 

 

Page 17



Reason: To reduce the impact of flooding both to and from the proposed 
development and third parties.. 

  
10 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is first 

occupied boundary enclosures of a height and type to be approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be erected in such 
positions along the boundaries of the site(s) as shall be approved 
and shall be permanently retained thereafter. 

  
Reason:  In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and in the interest of visual amenity and the amenities of 
adjacent properties. 

 
11 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) no buildings, 
structures, alterations, walls or fences of any kind shall be erected 
or made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby permitted 
without the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason: In order to prevent overdevelopment of the site in future, to protect 

the amenities of future residents and nearby residents, and to 
comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
12 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupi
[...]
arding compliance with the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and/or 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The Applicant should also 
ensure compliance with the Control of Pollution and Noise from 
Demolition and Construction Sites Code of Practice 2008 which is 
available on the Bromley web site. 

 
 5 If during the works on site any suspected contamination is 

encountered, Environmental Health should be contacted 
immediately. The contamination shall be fully assessed and an 

Page 20



appropriate remediation scheme submitted to the Local Authority for 
approval in writing. 

Page 21



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:15/04295/FULL1

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing 2no dwellings and the
development of 4no dwellings

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,160

Address: Holly Rigg  Woodlands Road Bickley Bromley BR1 2AP

Page 23



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Two storey side extension and loft extension to provide additional habitable 
accommodation 
 
Key designations: 
 
Area of Special Residential Character  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  
Smoke Control SCA 9 
Smoke Control SCA 21 
 
Proposal 
  
It is proposed to erect a part one/two storey side extension. The two storey 
element would lie in front of the existing single storey element, above which a first 
floor extension is proposed. The resultant side extension would be set back by 
approx. 1.5m from the front gable, excluding the bay window, and the full two 
storey height of the flank elevation would lie 1.5m from the boundary with 
Malmains Way. 
 
The flank extension would incorporate a pitched roof. The ridge
[...]
ion of 3 years, beginning with the date of 
this decision notice. 

  
 REASON: Section 91, Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
2          Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

the materials to be used for the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted shall as far as is practicable match those of the 
existing building. 

  
 REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary 

Development Plan and in the interest of the appearance of the 
building and the visual amenities of the area. 

  
3          The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 

otherwise than in complete accordance with the plans approved 
under this planning permission unless previously agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary 

Development Plan and in the interest of the visual and residential 
amenities of the area. 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:15/04543/FULL6

Proposal: Part one/two storey extension and roof alterations to front.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,520

Address: 2 Camden Park Road Chislehurst BR7 5HG

Page 47



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Part ground/part first floor side extension, single storey rear extension, front porch 
and elevational alterations 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 51 
 
Proposal 
  
The application seeks consent for the construction of a part ground/part first floor 
side extension, single-storey rear extension, front porch and elevational alterations.  
 
The proposed
[...]
esolution to grant planning permission at Plans 
Sub Committee on 17th December 2015 in accordance with the recommendation with the 
addition of a condition requiring submission of details of boundary enclosures. The original 
report is attached for information. 

Following consideration of the application and whilst investigating works that have commenced 
at the site, comments were received from the Environmental Health Officer that the site may be 
subject to contamination and an appropriate condition should be imposed on any planning 
permission.  

Members are asked to agree the previous resolution plus the addition of a standard 
contamination condition as follows: 

“No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced prior to a contaminated land 
assessment and associated remedial strategy, together with a timetable of works, being submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 a) The contaminated land assessment shall include a desk study to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing.  The desk study shall detail the history of the sites uses and 
propose a site investigation strategy based on the relevant information discovered by the desk study.  
The strategy shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to investigations 
commencing on site. 

 b) The site investigation, including relevant soil, soil gas, surface water and groundwater 
sampling shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 c) A site investigation report detailing all investigative works and sampling on site, together with 
the results of analysis, risk assessment to any receptors, a proposed remediation strategy and a quality 
assurance scheme regarding implementation of remedial works, and no remediation works shall 
commence on site prior to approval of these matters in writing by the Authority.  The works shall be of 
such a nature so as to render harmless the identified contamination given the proposed end-use of the 
site and surrounding environment. 

 d) The approved remediation works shall be carried out in full on site in accordance with the 
approved quality assurance scheme to demonstrate compliance with the proposed methodology and 
best practise guidance.  If during any works contamination is encountered which has not previously been 
identified then the additional contamination shall be fully assessed and an appropriate remediation 
scheme submitted to the Authority for approval in writing by it or on its behalf. 

 e) Upon completion of the works, a closure report shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Authority.  The closure report shall include details of the remediation works carried out, (including 
of waste materials removed from the site), the quality assurance certificates and details of post-
remediation sampling. 

 f) The contaminated land assessment, site investigation (including report), remediation works 
and closure report shall all be carried out by contractor(s) approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy ER7 of the Unitary Development Plan and to prevent harm to 
human health and pollution of the environment.” 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy, Financial, Legal, Personnel  

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Planning application files 

 

Page 59



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Construction of a two bedroom single storey dwelling with associated car parking 
and landscaping 
 
Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds  
Smoke Control SCA 16 
 
Proposal 
  
The application was heard by Plans-Sub Committee 2 on 19th November 2015 and 
was deferred for the following reasons: 
 


[...]
by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan 

and in the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 
 
 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) no building, 
structure or alteration permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  
Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as amended), shall be erected or made 
within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby permitted without 
the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary 

Development Plan and to prevent overdevelopment of the site. 
 
 5 Before commencement of the use of the land or building hereby 

permitted parking spaces and/or garages and turning space shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details and thereafter 
shall be kept available for such use and no permitted development 
whether permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order (England) 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) or not shall be 
carried out on the land or garages indicated or in such a position as 
to preclude vehicular access to  the said land or garages. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the Unitary Development Plan 

and to avoid development without adequate parking or garage 
provision, which is likely to lead to parking inconvenient to other 
road users and would be detrimental to amenities and prejudicial to 
road safety. 

 

Page 66



 6 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a 
Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Plan shall include 
measures of how construction traffic can access the site safely and 
how potential traffic conflicts can be minimised; t
[...]
on note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL 

 
 2 Before works commence, the Applicant is advised to contact the 

Pollution Team of Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Page 67



regarding compliance with the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and/or 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The Applicant should also 
ensure compliance with the Control of Pollution and Noise from 
Demolition and Construction Sites of Code of Practice 2008 which is 
available on the Bromley website. 

 
 3 With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of the 

developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water 
courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface water it is 
recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are 
attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on 
or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a combined 
public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at 
the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not 
permitted for the removal of Ground Water. Where the developer 
proposes to discharge from the site prior approval from Thames 
Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted on 
0845 850 2777 

 (Reason) To ensure that the surface water discharge from the site 
shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system. 

 
 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015
	4.1 (15/04295/FULL1) - Holly Rigg, Woodlands Road, Bickley, Bromley BR1 2AP
	15-04295

	4.2 (15/04542/FULL6) - 67 Bushey Way, Beckenham BR3 6TH
	15-04542-FULL6

	4.3 (15/03847/FULL1) - 1 Canterbury Close, Beckenham BR3 5EP
	15-03847-FULL1

	4.4 (15/04543/FULL6) - 2 Camden Park Road, Chislehurst BR7 5HG
	15-04543-FULL6

	4.5 (15/04760/FULL6) - 5 Hilldown Road, Hayes, BR2 7HX
	15-04760-FULL6

	5.1 Builders Yard Rear of 1-14 Albany Road, Chislehurst BR7 6BG
	Enc. 1 for Builders Yard Rear Of 1 To 4 Albany Road, Chislehurst B

Minutes of the meeting


 

32 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 7 January 2016 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Katy Boughey, 
Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, Nicky Dykes and Robert Evans 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Kate Lymer 
 

 
18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Angela Page; Councillor Nicholas 
Bennett JP attended as substitute. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Terence Nathan. 
 
19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Alexa Michael and Nicholas Bennett JP declared a personal interest in Item 
4.3 as they were acquainted with Mr Weiss (speaker in objection), through the Bromley 
Town Twinning Association.  Councillors Michael and Bennett JP remained in the room 
and took part in the discussion and vote. 
 
20   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
21   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
 
21.1 
BICKLEY 

(15/04295/FULL1) - Holly Rigg, Woodlands Road, 
Bickley, Bromley BR1 2AP 
 
Description of application – Proposed demolition of 
existing 2 dwellings and the development of 4 
dwellings. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Kate Lymer in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
7 January 2016 

 

33 
 

Comments from the Tree Officer and Network Rail 
were reported. 
It was noted that a Construction Management Plan 
had been submitted and in this regard, if Members 
were minded to grant the application, condition 7 on 
page 17 of the report would require amendment.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with condition 7 amended to read:- 
'7  The Construction Management Plan (dated 21 
December 2015) shall be implemented in accordance 
with the agreed timescale and details. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T5, T6, T7, 
T15, T16 and T18 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and in the interest of the amenities of the adjacent 
properties.'  

 
21.2 
SHORTLANDS 

(15/04542/FULL6) - 67 Bushey Way, Beckenham 
BR3 6TH 
 
Description of application – two storey side extension 
and loft extension to provide additional habitable 
accommodation. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Errata - Contrary to the statement on page 25 of the 
report, no objections to the application had been 
received.  
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of a further condition to read:- 
4  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C or E of Part 1 of Schedule 
2 of the 2015 Order (as amended), shall be erected or 
made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interest of the visual amenities of the 
area and to prevent an overdevelopment of the site, in 
accordance with Policies BE1, H8 and H10 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
7 January 2016 
 

34 

SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
21.3 
COPERS COPE 

(15/03847/FULL1) - 1 Canterbury Close, 
Beckenham BR3 5EP 
 
Description of application – Two storey side and 
single storey rear extensions. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFFERRED without prejudice to 
any future consideration to remove the second 
additional opening door to the frontage. 

 
21.4 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/04543/FULL6) - 2 Camden Park Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 5HG 
 
Description of application – Part one/two storey 
extension and roof alterations to front. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
21.5 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(15/04760/FULL6) - 5 Hilldown Road, Hayes,  
BR2 7HX 
 
Description of application – Part ground/part first floor 
side extension, single storey rear extension, front 
porch and elevational alterations. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
7 January 2016 

 

35 
 

22 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

22.1 
CHISLEHURST 

Builders Yard Rear of 1-14 Albany Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 6BG 
 
Reason for report – Members to consider a request to 
add a decontamination condition to the previously 
agreed planning permission. 
 
Planning Officer comments regarding the further 
addition of a boundary enclosure condition were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that the previous planning permission BE AGREED 
with the addition of a decontamination condition 
to read:- 
8  No part of the development hereby permitted shall 
be commenced prior to a contaminated land 
assessment and associated remedial strategy, 
together with a timetable of works, being submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
a) The contaminated land assessment shall 
include a desk study to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing.  The desk 
study shall detail the history of the sites uses and 
propose a site investigation strategy based on the 
relevant information discovered by the desk study.  
The strategy shall be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to investigations commencing 
on site. 
b) The site investigation, including relevant soil, soil 
gas, surface water and groundwater sampling shall be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
c) A site investigation report detailing all 
investigative works and sampling on site, together 
with the results of analysis, risk assessment to any 
receptors, a proposed remediation strategy and a 
quality assurance scheme regarding implementation 
of remedial works and no remediation works shall 
commence on site prior to approval of these matters 
in writing by the Authority.  The works shall be of such 
a nature so as to render harmless the identified 
contamination given the proposed end-use of the site 
and surrounding environment. 
d) The approved remediation works shall be carried 
out in full on site in accordance with the approved 
quality assurance scheme to demonstrate compliance 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
7 January 2016 
 

36 

with the proposed methodology and best practise 
guidance.  If during any works contamination is 
encountered which has not previously been identified 
then the additional contamination shall be fully 
assessed and an appropriate remediation scheme 
submitted to the Authority for approval in writing by it 
or on its behalf. 
e) Upon completion of the works, a closure report 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Authority.  The closure report shall include details of 
the remediation works carried out (including of waste 
materials removed from the site), the quality 
assurance certificates and details of post-remediation 
sampling. 
f) The contaminated land assessment, site 
investigation (including report), remediation works and 
closure report shall all be carried out by contractor(s) 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy ER7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and to prevent harm to 
human health and pollution of the environment. 
It was FURTHER RESOLVED that the following 
boundary enclosure condition be added:- 
‘Before any part of the development hereby permitted 
is first occupied, boundary enclosures of a height and 
type to be approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority shall be erected in such positions along the 
boundaries of the site(s) as shall be approved and 
shall be permanently retained thereafter. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of visual 
amenity and the amenities of adjacent properties. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.41 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


